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Publication and Contact Information 
This document is available on the Washington State Department of Ecology’s website 
at https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/CleanupSiteDocuments.aspx?csid=461.   
 
 
Contacts 
Toxics Cleanup Program, Eastern Region 
4601 N. Monroe Street  
Spokane, WA  99205  
 
Brendan Dowling, Site Manager 
509-329-3611, brendan.dowling@ecy.wa.gov  
 
Erika Bronson, Public Involvement Coordinator 
509-329-3546, erika.bronson@ecy.wa.gov  

 
 
Washington State Department of Ecology 

• Eastern Regional Office, Spokane    509-329-3400 

• Headquarters, Lacey     360-407-6000 

• Northwest Regional Office, Bellevue  425-649-7000 

• Southwest Regional Office, Lacey   360-407-6300 

• Central Regional Office, Yakima    509-575-2490 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Accommodation Requests 
To request Americans with Disabilities Act accommodation, including materials in a 
format for the visually impaired, call Ecology at 509-329-3546 or visit 
www.ecy.wa.gov/accessibility.html.  Persons with impaired hearing may call 
Washington Relay Service at 711.  Persons with speech disability may call TTY at 
877-833-6341.

https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/CleanupSiteDocuments.aspx?csid=461
mailto:brendan.dowling@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:erika.bronson@ecy.wa.gov
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Toxics Cleanup in Washington State 
Accidental spills of dangerous materials and past business practices have contaminated 
land and water throughout the state. The Washington State Department of Ecology 
(Ecology) Toxics Cleanup Program works to remedy these situations, which range from 
cleaning up contamination from leaking underground storage tanks, to large, complex 
projects requiring engineered solutions. 
 
Contaminated sites in Washington State are cleaned up under the Model Toxics Control 
Act (MTCA, Chapter 173-340 Washington Administrative Code), a citizen-mandated law 
passed in 1989. This law sets standards to ensure toxics cleanup protects human health 
and the environment and includes opportunities for public input.  
 
 

Comment Period Summary 
Ecology held a comment period from May 22 through June 22, 2017, for the draft  
Feasibility Study for the Van Stone Mine cleanup site.  
 
The study summarizes past investigations of lead and zinc mining-related contamination 
and emergency cleanup actions already completed. Then final cleanup options are 
evaluated. 
 
Ecology appreciates the questions and concerns raised in the comments we received from 
three people, which we address in the Response to Comments section that begins on 
page 2. After considering the comments, Ecology has made the draft report final without 
further changes. However, the comments will be taken into consideration as we write the 
draft cleanup action plan that will be available for public review and comment before 
becoming final. 
 
 

Van Stone Mine Background 
The site is located 24 miles northeast of Colville off Van Stone Road in Stevens County, 
Washington.  
 
The Van Stone Mine operated on and off from 1938 to 1993 as an underground and then 
open-pit lead and zinc mine. Several companies were involved with mining activities at 
the site over the years, and other companies and individuals have purchased portions of 
the property.  
 

http://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=173-340
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/DocViewer.ashx?did=63754
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/DocViewer.ashx?did=63754
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Due to their activities or ownership of the property, parties potentially responsible for 
cleanup  have included American Smelting and Refining Company (ASARCO), Callahan 
Mining Corp., Sundown Holdings, Ltd., Equinox Resources Inc., and Vaagen Brothers 
Lumber, Inc. (Vaagen).  
 
In 2005, ASARCO filed for reorganization under the United States Bankruptcy Code. 
Ecology filed a claim related to cleaning up Van Stone Mine as part of the ASARCO 
bankruptcy proceedings. Under the settlement, we received $3.5 million that we have 
used to investigate the site and complete emergency cleanup actions. Some of this 
settlement remains to fund cleanup. We have an agreement with Vaagen that allows us to 
access the site to investigate contamination. The other parties who have had a past 
interest in the property are no longer viable. 
 
Specific contaminants vary by area, but in general, soil is contaminated with antimony, 
arsenic, cadmium, lead, mercury, and zinc from mining-related operations. Stormwater 
discharging into Onion Creek tributaries from tailings piles also contains contaminants 
requiring cleanup. None of the cleanup options under consideration include surface 
water treatment; however, by addressing the tailings piles, we stop contaminants from 
reaching surface waters. 
 
 

Index of Comments in Order of Date Received 
1. Jamie Henneman, Chewelah Independent, June 14 (page 2) 

2. William M. Swartz, June 14 (pages 4–5) 

3. Earle Olson, June 22 (pages 6–7, 11) 
 
 

Response to Comments 
Comment letters are printed as received (with contact information removed to protect 
privacy) and numbered below to correspond with the above index of comments. 
Ecology’s responses are italicized. 
 
1. Jamie Henneman, Chewelah Independent, received email 

message June 14 
 
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 8:44 AM 
Subject: Qs on Van Stone Mine cleanup for article 
 
Hello Erika, 
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I'm working on an article for the Chewelah Independent on the Van Stone Mine cleanup project. I 
won't be able to make the public meeting tonight but after reviewing the materials available online, 
I do have a few questions: 
 
*How was the Van Stone mine chosen for cleanup (i.e. what motivated the project? Was is the 
settlement from the previous owners? Public complaints?) 
 
Ecology’s response: Equinox Resources closed the Van Stone Mine permanently in 1993.  
 
In the early 2000s, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency investigated unmanaged mine and 
mill waste sites all over the upper Columbia River region, judging the risk of mass failures of 
tailings piles and water quality concerns to be significant. 
 
ASARCO, another previous mine owner, filed bankruptcy in 2005, and Ecology received $3.5 
million that we have used to investigate the site and complete emergency cleanup actions. Some of 
this settlement remains to fund cleanup.  
 
Ecology sent Equinox an early notice letter in 2006, which gave them the option to voluntarily 
clean up the mining contamination before we made it a formal cleanup site under state 
management. Equinox made some efforts to address the issues, but they didn’t resolve all the 
problems. No legitimate owner or operator currently exists to lead the cleanup efforts. 
 
Due to the size and complexity of the site, Ecology began the formal cleanup process under MTCA 
in 2007. We ranked the site hazard as 1 on a scale of 5, with 1 presenting the highest risk, and 
began fully investigating the contamination and cleanup needs to protect human health and the 
environment. 
 
In 2012, heavy spring rains and runoff caused water to build up on the upper tailings pile until it 
overflowed and washed tailings into a tributary to Onion Creek. Ecology completed emergency 
actions to improve drainage and decrease the slope of the tailings pile to prevent future wash outs. 
The investigation Ecology directed to determine the full extent and locations of contamination at 
the mine was completed in 2013.  
 
Cleanup options (which is what the public meeting was about) evaluated in the draft 2017 
Feasibility Study include:  

• Limiting public access and posting hazard warnings 

• Placing restrictions on future property use 

• Containing waste rock and tailings piles with or without a cover 

• Centralizing all tailings and dangerous waste into one area and covering it 

• Disposing of tailings and some waste rock at an offsite landfill 
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Following the draft Feasibility Study public comment period May 22 through June 22, 2017, we 
will consider all input received during the public comment period and revise the Feasibility Study 
if needed. If substantial changes are made to the draft as a result of public comments, Ecology will 
hold another comment period. 
 
After the Feasibility Study is final, we will draft a cleanup action plan and present it for public 
review and comment. 
 
*What kinds of health hazards does the mine pose to the public? What kinds of illnesses can 
develop from exposure to the materials? 
 
Ecology’s response: Contaminants we are concerned about are antimony, arsenic, cadmium, 
lead, mercury, and zinc.  
 
In terms of human health hazards, the risk posed by this mining site is fairly minimal. The biggest 
concern is children being exposed to lead. Based on our investigation, the most likely scenario for 
that to occur would be a direct exposure from a person digging in lead-contaminated soil and 
ingesting the tailings. While its highly unlikely for this to occur, our human health exposure 
scenarios take this into account.   
 
The Washington Department of Health (DOH) published their Health Consultation: Van Stone 
Mine, Evaluation of Environmental Exposures, Colville, Stevens County, Washington in 
September 2014. They summarized their conclusions as follows (page 23):  

• “Physical hazards present on this site could harm people’s health. 

• Touching, breathing, or accidentally ingesting chemical contaminants in soil or sediment 
at Van Stone Mine is not expected to harm people’s health. 

• Using private well water for drinking and bathing is not expected to harm people’s health. 

• DOH could not conclude whether swimming or wading in surface water at Van Stone 
Mine could harm people’s health. 

• DOH could not conclude whether naturally-occurring asbestos is present at the site and 
could harm people’s health.” 

 
 
 
2. William M. Swartz, received at the public meeting on June 14 at 

Onion Creek Middle School 
 

http://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/Pubs/334-358.pdf
http://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/Pubs/334-358.pdf
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Ecology’s response:  Our responses follow the order of Mr. Swartz’s numbered comments. 
 

1) While ease of accessibility and land use at the Upper Tailings Pile present some issues, the 
Emergency Action at the Upper Tailings Pile demonstrated that those issues can be 
overcome. Regarding your suggestion to use local soil as cover at the Upper Tailings Pile 
instead of a geomembrane, the cost of that would likely be less than Alternative 4 or 5 
(depending on the amount of material needed). However, soil probably would not meet our 
requirements to protect human health and the environment. The geomembrane proposed in 
Alternative 4 for the Upper Tailings Pile prevents animals and plants from penetrating the 
tailings, and mitigates the further spread of contaminants through water runoff and 
erosion. To meet MTCA requirements, the soil would need to be a minimum of 15 feet deep, 
which would increase the cost, and the height may not naturally contour into the 
surrounding land, potentially causing other problems that may need to be addressed in the 
future. 

2) We are working with Ecology’s Dam Safety Office to ensure the West Pit Lake Dam is 
compliant with the appropriate regulations and, therefore, protective of human health and 
safety and the environment.   

3) We agree that the West End Pit water level was never intended to reach the level that it 
has. As a result of the amount of water in the West End Pit and the nature of the West End 
Pit Dam, Ecology’s Dam Safety Office has issued a notice of corrective action. An 
additional inspection of the West End Pit Lake was done in summer 2016, and we 
recommended that the spillway be upgraded to handle a greater water capacity to help 
lower the water level in the West End Pit. The Feasibility Study was written to address 
those concerns. For a summary of findings and required actions from the 2016 inspection, 
please see the report.  

4) Agreed. Ecology, where necessary, will be using institutional controls in addition to the 
on-the-ground cleanup actions to ensure the future health and safety of the public and 
environment. 

 
Thank you for reviewing the Feasibility Study and providing thoughtful comments. 
 
 
3. Earle Olson, received via two email messages sent June 22 
 
Date: June 22, 2017 at 10:05:57 AM PDT 
Subject: Van Stone Mine 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
  
My name is Earle Olson and I am the owner of [property in Colville – address removed to 
protect privacy] which is a piece of real property immediately adjacent to the tailing pond 
of the Van Stone Mine. 

https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/DocViewer.ashx?did=65552
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It has recently come to my attention that there are cleanup and remediation efforts 
anticipated and/or underway at the Van Stone Mine. 
  
I am deeply concerned about any pollution at this site, as my property is immediately 
downhill from the site and I have a well. My family and I have spent significant amounts 
of time at the property and I have always intended retiring there. I would recommend 
that maximum efforts be undertaken to remediate any pollution at the mine site and/or 
adjacent to the mine site. 
  
I understand that well testing was conducted in 2011 but I never received any 
information about this. I would like to have my well tested. I am currently replacing my 
hot water tank and will retain the old one in case you want to test the sediment that 
usually accumulates within the tank. 
  
As I am not always at the property, I would prefer that all communications be sent to the 
following: 
 
Earle Olson 
[Contact information removed to protect privacy] 
 
Ecology’s response:  Thanks for your comments regarding the Van Stone Mine and your 
concerns about potential impacts from the mine to your property.  
 
As a part of the remedial investigation, we looked through our well log database, which includes 
residential wells. During that review, we created a database of residential wells that were in the 
vicinity of the Van Stone Mine. Wells put in prior to the early 1990s were not consistently added 
to this database, as it was not required until that timeframe, and your well may fall into this 
category as we do not have documentation of it.   
 
Prior to sampling, we contacted local residents who had wells that were in that database to see if 
they would allow us to sample their well. In addition, we also opened up the sampling to other 
residents who had concerns.   
 
During that process, we collected groundwater from seven residential wells in addition to several 
other wells from the mine area that were either installed previously as monitoring wells or during 
the investigation.   
 
From looking at the map attached to your email (Figure 1) and the map of all of the wells sampled 
(Figure 2), it appears that we sampled a well (RW-7) that is approximately 700 feet due south of 
your property. The results from that well did not show contaminant concentrations above 
screening levels. Table 1 lists the results from all of the groundwater sampling that was collected 
during the remedial investigation. The results from all the wells do not show any groundwater 
impacts.     
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Figure 1. Map attached to Earle Olson’s email. 
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Figure 2. Wells sampled during the remedial investigation. 
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Table 1. Groundwater sampling results. 
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Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2017 10:30 AM 
Subject: Additional Information regarding [property in Colville – address removed to 
protect privacy] 
 
Hi Erika, 
 
I forgot to mention in my first email that my property is bisected by an easement road that leads 
from the van stone mine tailing pond directly to the mine itself. This road was used extensively by 
the mine to move dirt and things to the tailing pond. 
 
I am particularly concerned about the dust that has been, and will be, kicked up from this road. I 
clearly recall that during the summer my property was coated with dust from the use of this road. 
 
The following map shows the outline (roughly) of my property and the location of the easement 
road from the tailing pond to the mine. 
 
Thank you, Earle Olson 
 
Ecology’s response:  Concerns about dust blowing from the tailings piles and the roads has been 
something that we have heard on numerous occasions and worked to mitigate.  
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As a result of comments received at the public meeting for the work plan to conduct the remedial 
investigation, we added additional sampling to address those concerns. Fifteen soil samples were 
collected from along the road that leads from the school to the actual mine workings area. Table 2 
describes where those samples were collected along with any visual observations that were noted at 
the time of sampling. Table 3 provides the analytical results of the sampling.  
 
In addition, a series of soil samples were collected in a southerly line leading from the lower 
tailings pile in the general direction of your property. The results from those samples indicate that 
the contamination greatly drops off as you move away from the tailings pile to the point where, 
within 500 feet of the tailings pile, contaminants are not found above screening levels.            
 
Hopefully, these responses address your concerns about potential impacts to your property. If you 
additional concerns, please feel free to contact us. 
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Table 2. Soil samples taken from along the road. 
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Table 3. Roadside sample results. 
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